with our purchase of the facility. The amount was recorded in order to properly state the acquired assets at fair value; however the accrual was
not released as the original assets were depreciated over their useful life. These assets were fully depreciated at March 31, 2011; therefore, the
accrual was no longer necessary.

We have restated our consolidated financial statements to reflect this reversal of the $3.0 million accrual as an adjustment to prior year retained
earnings. This restatement did not impact the Company�s cash flows provided by operating activities for the three or six month periods
ended September 30, 2011. A summary of the changes to our financial statements follows:

Changes in Beginning Retained Earnings:

Retained Earnings at Beginning of Period 437,154

Edgar Filing: EAGLE MATERIALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Adjustment for Reversal of Accrual 1,950

Retained Earnings at Beginning of Period 439,104

In addition to the above adjustment, we increased our property, plant and equipment and deferred tax liability accounts, respectively, as of
March 31, 2011.

Changes in the Consolidated Balance Sheet:

September 30, 2011

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

(dollars in thousands)
Accrued Expenses $ (42,939) $ 750 $ (42,189)
Deferred Income Taxes (127,077) (1,050) (128,127)
Retained Earnings (437,297) 300 (436,997)

Edgar Filing: EAGLE MATERIALS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

The difference between the adjustment to deferred income taxes and accrued expenses relates to the impact of the adjustment to the fiscal 2012
effective tax rate.

Changes in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

For the six months ended September 30, 2011
As previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

(dollars in thousands, except per share date)

Cost of Goods Sold $ 238,536 $ 3,000 $ 241,536
Gross Profit 16,090 (3,000) 13,090
Operating Earnings 29,510 (3,000) 26,510
Earnings Before Interest and Income Taxes 20,920 (3,000) 17,920
Earnings Before Income Taxes 11,778 (3,000) 8,778
Income Taxes (2,696) 750 (1,946)
Net Earnings 9,082 (2,250) 6,832
Earnings per Share - Basic 0.21 (0.06) 0.15
Earnings per Share - Diluted 0.20 (0.05) 0.15

(C) CASH FLOW INFORMATION - SUPPLEMENTAL
Cash payments made for interest were $8.9 million and $9.0 million for the six months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Net
payments made for federal and state income taxes during the six months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, were $1.2 million and $33.5
million, respectively.

(D) COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Comprehensive income for the six month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 was identical to net income for the same periods.

As of September 30, 2011, we had an accumulated other comprehensive loss of $2.9 million, in connection with recognizing the difference